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Deaths

10  

Life tables 
1, 2002

Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females

0  100 000  100 000  325  355 76.45 81.52 3.25 3.55
1 99 675 99 645 36 52 75.69 80.8 0.36 0.52
2 99 638 99 592 29 24 74.72 79.85 0.29 0.24
3 99 609 99 569 36 14 73.74 78.87 0.36 0.14
4 99 573 99 555 13 24 72.77 77.88 0.13 0.24
5 99 560 99 531 31 10 71.78 76.89 0.31 0.1
6 99 529 99 521 9 10 70.8 75.9 0.09 0.1
7 99 520 99 511 16 10 69.81 74.91 0.16 0.1
8 99 504 99 501 16 10 68.82 73.92 0.16 0.1
9 99 488 99 491 25 10 67.83 72.92 0.25 0.1

10 99 463 99 481 6 3 66.85 71.93 0.06 0.03
11 99 457 99 478 9 20 65.85 70.93 0.09 0.2
12 99 448 99 458 16 17 64.86 69.95 0.16 0.17
13 99 432 99 442 13 14 63.87 68.96 0.13 0.14
14 99 419 99 428 27 25 62.88 67.97 0.28 0.25
15 99 391 99 403 25 19 61.89 66.99 0.25 0.19
16 99 367 99 385 47 23 60.91 66 0.47 0.23
17 99 320 99 362 62 23 59.94 65.01 0.63 0.23
18 99 258 99 339 88 31 58.97 64.03 0.88 0.31
19 99 171 99 308  104 42 58.03 63.05 1.05 0.42
20 99 067 99 266 80 30 57.09 62.07 0.8 0.3
21 98 987 99 236 82 34 56.13 61.09 0.83 0.34
22 98 905 99 203  103 41 55.18 60.11 1.04 0.41
23 98 801 99 162  120 26 54.23 59.14 1.21 0.26
24 98 682 99 137  114 48 53.3 58.15 1.15 0.48
25 98 568 99 089  106 25 52.36 57.18 1.08 0.25
26 98 462 99 064  121 37 51.42 56.2 1.23 0.37
27 98 341 99 027 87 38 50.48 55.22 0.88 0.38
28 98 254 98 989  104 25 49.52 54.24 1.06 0.25
29 98 150 98 964  114 48 48.58 53.25 1.16 0.48
30 98 036 98 917  128 38 47.63 52.28 1.31 0.38
31 97 907 98 879 92 35 46.69 51.3 0.94 0.35
32 97 815 98 844  130 48 45.74 50.31 1.33 0.49
33 97 685 98 796  121 56 44.8 49.34 1.23 0.57
34 97 565 98 740 95 52 43.85 48.37 0.98 0.52

e0x qx

Age x
Survivors at age x

Death at age x to 
x+1

Expectation of life at 
age x

Probability of death 
at age x, per 1 000 

(Ungraduated)

lx dx



35 97 470 98 688  122 61 42.89 47.39 1.25 0.61
36 97 348 98 628  106 50 41.95 46.42 1.09 0.5
37 97 242 98 578  148 80 40.99 45.44 1.53 0.81
38 97 093 98 499  134 72 40.05 44.48 1.38 0.73
39 96 959 98 426  171 43 39.11 43.51 1.77 0.44
40 96 788 98 383  179 81 38.18 42.53 1.85 0.83
41 96 609 98 302  112  100 37.25 41.56 1.16 1.02
42 96 497 98 202  138 97 36.29 40.61 1.43 0.99
43 96 359 98 104  171 91 35.34 39.65 1.77 0.92
44 96 188 98 014  221  119 34.4 38.68 2.3 1.22
45 95 967 97 895  190  143 33.48 37.73 1.98 1.46
46 95 777 97 752  251  119 32.55 36.78 2.62 1.22
47 95 526 97 632  249  172 31.63 35.83 2.61 1.77
48 95 277 97 460  241  131 30.71 34.89 2.53 1.35
49 95 036 97 328  270  202 29.79 33.94 2.84 2.07
50 94 766 97 126  270  152 28.87 33.01 2.85 1.57
51 94 496 96 974  374  288 27.95 32.06 3.95 2.97
52 94 122 96 686  400  258 27.06 31.15 4.25 2.67
53 93 722 96 428  413  316 26.18 30.23 4.41 3.28
54 93 309 96 111  585  344 25.29 29.33 6.26 3.58
55 92 725 95 767  528  401 24.45 28.44 5.7 4.19
56 92 196 95 366  597  387 23.58 27.55 6.48 4.06
57 91 599 94 979  609  462 22.73 26.66 6.65 4.86
58 90 990 94 517  754  483 21.88 25.79 8.29 5.11
59 90 236 94 034  744  529 21.06 24.92 8.25 5.62
60 89 491 93 506  884  553 20.23 24.06 9.88 5.91
61 88 607 92 953  864  648 19.43 23.2 9.76 6.97
62 87 743 92 305 1 082  567 18.61 22.36 12.33 6.14
63 86 661 91 738 1 088  607 17.84 21.49 12.55 6.61
64 85 574 91 132 1 155  838 17.06 20.63 13.5 9.19
65 84 419 90 294 1 216  760 16.29 19.82 14.41 8.42
66 83 203 89 534 1 568  943 15.52 18.98 18.85 10.54
67 81 635 88 591 1 739 1 035 14.81 18.18 21.31 11.68
68 79 895 87 556 1 699 1 026 14.12 17.39 21.27 11.72
69 78 196 86 530 1 942  953 13.41 16.59 24.83 11.01
70 76 254 85 577 1 899 1 220 12.74 15.77 24.9 14.26
71 74 355 84 357 2 249 1 470 12.06 14.99 30.25 17.42
72 72 106 82 887 2 275 1 446 11.42 14.25 31.55 17.44
73 69 831 81 441 2 602 1 652 10.77 13.49 37.27 20.28
74 67 229 79 789 2 732 1 723 10.17 12.76 40.64 21.6
75 64 497 78 066 2 847 2 043 9.58 12.03 44.15 26.17
76 61 649 76 023 3 164 2 163 9 11.34 51.33 28.45
77 58 485 73 860 3 313 2 224 8.46 10.66 56.65 30.12
78 55 172 71 636 3 369 2 704 7.94 9.97 61.07 37.74
79 51 802 68 932 3 652 2 865 7.42 9.34 70.5 41.57
80 48 150 66 067 3 754 2 914 6.94 8.73 77.96 44.11
81 44 396 63 153 3 692 3 291 6.49 8.11 83.15 52.12
82 40 705 59 862 4 025 3 957 6.03 7.53 98.88 66.11
83 36 680 55 904 3 997 3 718 5.64 7.02  108.98 66.51
84 32 682 52 186 3 643 4 295 5.27 6.49  111.45 82.31
85 29 040 47 891 3 915 4 306 4.87 6.02  134.83 89.92



86 25 124 43 585 3 613 4 554 4.55 5.57  143.80  104.49
87 21 512 39 031 3 390 4 510 4.23 5.16  157.57  115.54
88 18 122 34 521 3 252 4 598 3.93 4.77  179.47  133.21
89 14 870 29 923 2 861 4 266 3.67 4.43  192.42  142.58
90 12 008 25 656 2 569 4 083 3.43 4.08  213.94  159.13
91 9 439 21 573 2 127 3 807 3.23 3.76  225.34  176.46
92 7 312 17 767 1 870 3 639 3.02 3.46  255.71  204.84
93 5 442 14 127 1 461 3 160 2.89 3.22  268.44  223.69
94 3 981 10 967 1 050 2 685 2.76 3  263.65  244.79
95 2 932 8 283  871 2 257 2.57 2.81  297.05  272.52
96 2 061 6 025  598 1 714 2.45 2.68  290.09  284.45
97 1 463 4 311  592 1 274 2.25 2.55  404.82  295.46
98  871 3 038  272  937 2.44 2.4  312.29  308.54
99  599 2 100  193  610 2.32 2.25  322.83  290.40

1 The way of calculating the tables is shown in Notater 98/89 
'Definsjoner og beregningsmetoder for dødelighetstabell'.
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